

No. S263734

**Exempt from Filing Fees
Government Code § 6103**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HILL RHF HOUSING PARTNERS, L.P. et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES; et al.,

Defendants and Respondents

MESA RHF PARTNERS, L.P. et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES; et al.,

Defendants and Respondents

Second District Court of Appeal
Case Nos. B295181, B295315
Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case Nos. BS170127 and BS170352
Hon. Mitchell L. Beckloff, Hon. Amy D. Hogue, Presiding

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION**

Michael G. Colantuono (143551)
Email: MColantuono@chwlaw.us
Holly O. Whatley (160259)
Email: HWhatley@chwlaw.us
*Pamela K. Graham (216309)
Email: PGraham@chwlaw.us
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH &
WHATLEY, PC**
790 E. Colorado Boulevard, Suite 850
Pasadena, California 91101-2109
Telephone: (213) 542-5700
Facsimile: (213) 542-5710

Michael N. Feuer (111529)
Beverly A. Cook (68312)
Daniel M. Whitley (175146)
Email: Daniel.Whitley@lacity.org
**LOS ANGELES CITY
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE**
200 N. Main Street, 920 City Hall East
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-7786

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
Downtown Center Business Improvement District Management Corp.,
San Pedro Property Owners Alliance, and City of Los Angeles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. PROPOSITION 218’S REMEDY HERE IS WELL ESTABLISHED AND UNIFORMLY APPLIED	6
II. <i>PLANTIER</i> IS INAPPLICABLE AS PETITIONERS HAVE AN ADEQUATE ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDY	11
III. THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES PETITIONERS FAILED TO EXHAUST	15
IV. ENFORCING THE EXHAUSTION RULE DOES NOT ALTER PROPOSITION 218’S BURDEN OF PROOF	17
V. THE OMNIBUS IMPLEMENTATION ACT APPROPRIATELY CLARIFIES PROPOSITION 218	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal, Third Dist.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280	7
<i>Bighorn-Desert Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205	14
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 603	9
<i>Campbell v. Regents of University of California</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 311	8
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2013) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	18
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191	21
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v. California Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	7
<i>Delaney v. Lowery</i> (1944) 25 Cal.2d 561	20
<i>Dignity Health v. Local Initiative Health Care Authority of Los Angeles County</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 144	7
<i>Evans v. City of San Jose</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1123	7, 14

<i>Greene v. Marin County Flood Control and Water Conser. Dist.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 277	20, 23
<i>Hill RHF Housing Partners, L.P. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 621	22
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Municipal Water Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614	8
<i>Pajaro Valley Water Management Agency v. AmRhein</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1364	20
<i>Plantier v. Ramona Municipal Water Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 372	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Rosenfield v. Malcolm</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d, 559, 566	14, 19
<i>Stop Syar Expansion v. County of Napa</i> (2021) ___ Cal.App.5th ___ (Mar. 25, 2021, modified Apr. 23, 2021) Case No. A158723, 2021 WL 1596347	8, 10, 16, 17
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	14
State Statutes	
Gov. Code, § 53753, subd.(b)	21
Gov. Code, § 53753, subd.(d)	15
Gov. Code, § 54954.1	16
Gov. Code, § 54957.5	16
Proposition 218 Omnibus Implementation Act of 1997	<i>passim</i>
Sts. & Hwy. Code, § § 36600 et seq.	15

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., Article XIII C 18

Cal. Const., Article XIII D 18

Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 1, subd.(a) 18

Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 4.....*passim*

Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 4, subd. (e) 13, 15

Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 4, subd. (f) 10, 18

Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 6..... 16

Cal. Const., Article XIII D, § 6, subd. (a) 12
